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Kwikwasut'inuxw Haxwa'mis First Nation

Consolidated Statement of Change in Net Financial Assets

For the year ended March 31 2019 2018
Actual Actual

$    $    

Excess of revenue over expenditures - Page 3 1,158,692 148,816

Acquisition of tangible capital assets (593,820) (1,324,592)
Amortization of tangible capital assets 519,013 522,535

(74,807) (802,060)

Acquisition of prepaid asset (21,715) (4,796)

Increase (decrease) in net financial assets 1,062,170 (658,040)

Net financial assets at beginning of year 809,059 1,467,099

Net financial assets at end of year - Page 1 1,871,229 809,059

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements
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Kwikwasut'inuxw Haxwa'mis First Nation

Consolidated Statement of Operations and Accumulated Surplus

For the year ended March 31 2019 2019 2018
Budget Actual Actual

(Unaudited)

$ $ $
Revenue  

Federal Government:

   Indigenous Services Canada 1,172,462 1,251,526 1,679,955
Province of B.C. - 1,250,000 20,000
International Forest Products - 778,713 171,915
Other revenue 6,178 443,652 93,970
Inter Tribal Health Authority 372,801 207,653 219,126
First Nation Health Authority - 166,480 -
Net income (loss) from T'Se'Kame' Forestry LP - 114,970 (1,320)
Rental income - 38,250 36,000
Net income (loss) from Musgamagw Fisheries Group

Limited Partnership - 25,333 115,448
T'Se'Kame' Forestry - 18,000 18,000
Interest income - 15,374 13,061
North Vancouver Island Aboriginal Training Society 13,944 14,832 3,043
User fees 26,000 14,684 18,317
Musgamagw Dzawada'enuxw Tribal Council 18,367 - 18,265
Net income (loss) from T'Se'Kame' Forestry Ltd. - 12 -

1,609,752 4,339,479 2,405,780

Expenditures (Note 9)

Operating Fund 1,609,248 3,180,787 2,256,964

Excess of revenue over expenditures- Page 2 504 1,158,692 148,816

Surplus at beginning of year - 10,940,048 10,791,232

Surplus at end of year 504 12,098,740 10,940,048

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements
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Kwikwasut'inuxw Haxwa'mis First Nation

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

For the year ended March 31, 2019 2019 2018
Actual Actual

$ $
Cash flows from
Operating activities

Excess of revenue over expenditures 1,158,692 148,816
Items not affecting cash

Amortization of tangible capital assets 519,013 522,535

1,677,705 671,351

Change in non-cash operating working capital

Accounts receivable (168,694) (17,841)
Prepaid expenses (21,715) (4,796)
Restricted cash (1,006) (840)
Accounts payable 276,246 3,594
Wages and benefits payable 2,127 (1,037)

1,764,663 650,431

Capital activities

Purchase of capital assets (593,820) (1,324,593)

Financing activities

Proceeds from long term debt 320,000 -
Repayment of long term debt (20,552) (12,590)
Long term investments (154,894) (57,308)

144,554 (69,898)

Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 1,315,397 (744,060)

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 1,062,043 1,806,103

Cash and cash equivalents, end of year 2,377,440 1,062,043

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements
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Kwikwasut'inuxw Haxwa'mis First Nation

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

March 31, 2019

1. Basis of Presentation and Significant Accounting Policies

These financial statements are prepared in accordance with Canadian public sector accounting standards
for governments as recommended by the Public Sector Accounting Board of the Chartered Professional
Accountants of Canada.

(a) Fund Accounting

The Kwikwasut'inuxw Haxwa'mis First Nation uses fund accounting procedures which result in a self-
balancing set of accounts for each fund established by legal, contractual, or voluntary actions.  The
various funds have been amalgamated for the purposes of presentation in the summary financial
statements.  Details of the operations of each fund are set out in the supplementary schedules. 

(b) Reporting Entity Principles of Financial Reporting

The Kwikwasut'inuxw Haxwa'mis First Nation reporting entity includes the Kwikwasut'inuxw
Haxwa'mis First Nation Council and all related entities which are accountable to the First Nation and
are either owned, directly or indirectly, or controlled by the Kwikwasut'inuxw Haxwa'mis First Nation.

These financial statements report on the assets, liabilities and results of operations for the following
funds which use accounting principles that lend themselves to consolidation:

1. Operating Fund - reports the general activities and capital assets of the First Nation, together with
their related financing

2. Trust Fund - reports on trust funds owned by the First Nation and held by the Government of
Canada

3. Enterprise Fund - reports the income/loss and investment in entities that the First Nation is
invested in

All inter-entity balances have been eliminated on summarization, but in order to present the results of
operations for each specific fund, transactions amongst funds have not necessarily been eliminated
on the individual schedules.

(c) Revenue Recognition

Revenues are recognized in the period in which the transactions or events occurred that gave rise to
the revenues. All revenues are recorded on an accrual basis, except when the accruals cannot be
determined with a reasonable degree of certainty or when their estimation is impracticable.

Government transfers are recognized as revenues when the transfer is authorized and any eligibility
criteria are met, except to the extent that transfer stipulations give rise to an obligation that meets the
definition of a liability. Transfers are recognized as deferred revenue when transfer stipulations give
rise to a liability. Transfer revenue is recognized in the statement of operations as the stipulation
liabilities are settled.

Contributions from other sources are deferred when restrictions are placed on their use by the
contributor, and are recognized as revenue when used for the specific purpose.

Revenue related to fees or services received in advance of the fee being earned or the service is
performed is deferred and recognized when the fee is earned or service performed.
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Kwikwasut'inuxw Haxwa'mis First Nation

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

March 31, 2019

1. Basis of Presentation and Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

(d) Cash

Cash includes cash on hand, balances with banks net of bank overdrafts and term deposits having a
maturity of three months or less at acquisition which are held for the purpose of meeting short-term
cash commitments.

(e) Asset Classification

Assets are classified as either financial or non-financial. Financial assets are assets that could be
used to discharge existing liabilities or finance future operations. Non-financial assets are acquired,
constructed or developed assets that do not provide resources to discharge existing liabilities but are
employed to deliver government services, may be consumed in normal operations and are not for
resale. Non-financial assets include tangible capital assets and prepaid expenses.

(f) Comparative Figures

Comparative figures have been reclassified, where applicable, to conform to current presentation.

(g) Budget

The budgeted figures reported in the financial statements have been prepared for comparison
purposes and have been derived from estimates prepared by management and council.  Not all
aspects of the financial statements and supporting schedules have budget figures and therefore the
budget is incomplete and is unaudited. 

(h) Use of Estimates

In preparing the consolidated financial statements for the Council, management is required to make
estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, and disclosure of
contingent assets and liabilities, at the date of the consolidated financial statements and the reported
amounts of revenue and expenses during the period. Items requiring the use of significant estimates
include accounts receivable, allowance for doubtful accounts, tangible capital assets (amortization),
accounts payable and accrued liabilities. Actual results could differ from these estimates.

2. Related Party Transactions

During the year the First Nation entered into transactions with T'se'kame' Forestry Limited Partnership.
The transactions are in the normal course of operations and are measured at the exchange amount,
which is the amount of consideration established and agreed to by the related parties.

During the current year the First Nation charged contract fees in the amount of $18,000 (2018 - $18,000)
for administration fees.

T'se'kame' Forestry Limited Partnership charged the First Nation $27,300 (2018 - $27,300) for garbage
collection services and $132,315 (2018 - $45,835) for water taxi services which are included in expenses
in the current year financial statements
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Kwikwasut'inuxw Haxwa'mis First Nation

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

March 31, 2019

3. Long Term Investments
2019 2018

$   $   
T'Se'Kame' Forestry Ltd. (984) (995)
T'Se'Kame' Forestry Limited Partnership 184,148 54,598
Musgamagw Fisheries Group Limited Partnership 140,781 115,448

323,945 169,051

The First Nation owns 100% of the common shares of T'se'kame' Forestry Ltd. (TFL).  The investment is
recorded on the modified equity basis and is comprised of common shares of $1 and retained deficit of
$984 (2017 - $996).  The company had assets of $18 (2017 - $6) and liabilities of $1,002 (2017 - $1,002)
as at December 31, 2018; revenues of $12 (2017 - nil) and expenses of nil (2017 - nil) for the year then
ended.

T'Se'Kame' Forestry Limited Partnership (TFLP):
- The general partner of TFLP is TFL owning 0.01% of the partnership units.
- The limited partner of TFLP, owning 99.99% of the partnership units, is Kwikwsaut'inuxw Haxwa'mis
First Nation.

The investment is recorded on the modified equity basis and is comprised of units of $9,999 and
partnership surplus of $121,267 (2017 - $6,298).  The limited partnership had assets of $276,885 (2017 -
$282,130) and liabilities of $145,601 (2017 - $265,824 as at December 31, 2018; revenues of $402,716
(2017 - $175,278) and expenses of $287,735 (2017 - $176,598) for the year then ended. An amount of
$52,881 (2017 - $38,301) is owing to the First Nation at March 31, 2019.

The First Nation owns 33.33% of the common shares of Musgamagw Fisheries Group GP Ltd. (MFGL).
The investment is recorded on the modified equity basis and is comprised of common shares of $100 and
retained deficit of $982 (2018 - $465).  The company had assets of $300 (2018 - $335) and liabilities of
$982 (2018 - $500) as at December 31, 2018; revenues of $8 (2018 - $35) and expenses of $525 (2018-
$500) for the year then ended.

Musgamagw Fisheries Group Limited Partnership (MFLP):
- The general partner of MFLP is MFGL owning 0.01% of the partnership units.
- The limited partner of MFLP, owning 33.33% of the partnership units, is Kwikwasut'inuxw Haxwa'mis
First Nation. The remaining partnership units are owned by two other First Nations.

The investment is recorded on the modified equity basis and is comprised of units of $33 and partnership
surplus(deficit) of $140,748 (2018 - $346,379). The limited partnership had assets of $749,911 (2018 -
$639,568) and liabilities of $328,049 (2018 - $293,189) as at March 31, 2019; revenues of $438,326 (2018
- $561,088)  and expenses of $362,318 (2018 - $214,709) for the year then ended
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Kwikwasut'inuxw Haxwa'mis First Nation

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

March 31, 2019

4. Restricted Cash

The trust funds arise from monies derived from capital or revenue sources as outlined in Section 62 of the
Indian Act. These funds are held in trust in the Consolidated Revenue Fund of the Government of
Canada. The management of these funds is primarily governed by Sections 63 to 69 of the Indian Act.

2019 2018
$    $    

Ottawa Trust Funds - Revenue 8,525 7,520
Ottawa Trust Funds - Capital 5,714 5,713

14,239 13,233

5. Accounts payable

The balance includes an amount of $16,540 payable to a related party which is due in the normal course
of business.
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Kwikwasut'inuxw Haxwa'mis First Nation

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

March 31, 2019

6. Long-term Debt

2019 2018
$   $  

Peace Hills Trust housing mortgage, repayable at $1,340 per month
including interest at 3.95%; secured by guarantee of AANDC;
renewal January 2021. 193,888 200,949

Peace Hills Trust housing mortgage, repayable at  $1,234 per month
including interest at 3.95%; secured by guarantee of AANDC;
renewal date January 2020. 209,941 216,434

Peace Hills Trust housing mortgage, repayable at  $1,690 per month
including interest at 3.95%; secured by guarantee of AANDC;
renewal date April 2023. 313,000 -

716,829 417,383

Principal portion of long-term debt due within the next five years:

2020 223,164
2021 195,125
2022 8,684
2023 9,034
2024 and thereafter 280,822

716,829
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Kwikwasut'inuxw Haxwa'mis First Nation

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

March 31, 2019

7. Tangible Capital Assets

Tangible capital assets are amortized over their useful lives on the declining balance method, at the annual rates indicated below.  One-half of the
amortization rates are applied to assets acquired during the year. Assets are not amortized in the year of disposition.

Capital assets acquired after March 31, 1986 are recorded at cost and charged to operations in the year the assets were acquired.  The First
Nation has not capitalized capital assets acquired before April 1, 1986.

Accumulated amortization Net book value

Rate

Balance,
beginning of

year Additions Disposals
Balance, end

of year

Balance,
beginning of

year Amortization
Balance, end

of year 2019 2018
$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

Buildings  4% 6,827,015 2,071,805 - 8,898,820 2,181,112 227,272 2,408,384 6,490,436 4,645,903
Computer equipment 30% 49,460 - - 49,460 43,933 1,659 45,592 3,868 5,527
Construction in progress 2,728,400 593,820 (2,071,805) 1,250,415 - - - 1,250,415 2,728,400
General equipment 20% 1,573,838 - - 1,573,838 1,404,221 33,924 1,438,145 135,693 169,617
Infrastructure 10% 6,765,819 - - 6,765,819 4,207,991 255,785 4,463,776 2,302,043 2,557,828
Office equipment 20% 75,887 - - 75,887 74,053 366 74,419 1,468 1,834
Vehicles 30% 8,390 - - 8,390 8,366 7 8,373 17 24

18,028,809 2,665,625 (2,071,805) 18,622,629 7,919,676 519,013 8,438,689 10,183,940 10,109,133

Construction in progress primarily consists of subdivision development and construction costs including engineering, design, materials and
contracting that are incomplete at year end and are therefore not being amortized.
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Kwikwasut'inuxw Haxwa'mis First Nation

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

March 31, 2019

8. Accumulated Surplus

Accumulated surplus is comprised of:

2019 2018
$    $    

Restricted

Trust Fund 14,239 13,233

Unrestricted

Operating Fund 11,780,487 10,763,116
Enterprise Fund 304,014 163,700

12,084,501 10,926,816

12,098,740 10,940,049
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Kwikwasut'inuxw Haxwa'mis First Nation

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

March 31, 2019

9. Expenditures

For the year ended March 31 2019 2019 2018
Budget Actual Actual

$ $ $
Advertising - - 460
Amortization - 519,013 522,535
Bad debts - 6,965 10,983
Basic needs 99,017 131,763 131,491
Child nutrition 3,600 1,163 1,890
Community activities 4,800 26,901 4,868
Contract fees 41,600 157,535 289,267
Council travel 30,000 49,263 61,929
Cultural enrichment 23,760 37,557 24,578
Elder costs 9,600 9,740 7,502
Election costs - 1,481 5,210
Equipment - - 1,070
First Responders 4,550 7,786 7,050
Fuel 245,004 280,932 263,037
Healthy families 61,500 115,154 47,263
Home and community care 6,360 10,015 7,655
Honoraria 59,514 88,609 55,279
Insurance 10,800 21,269 20,907
Interest and bank charges 7,000 7,344 9,323
Interest on long-term debt - 27,604 18,295
Licenses, dues and fees 500 1,386 285
Materials and supplies 292,598 16,253 23,816
Meetings - 1,537 332
Members assistance - - 1,000
Office expenses 22,196 15,811 17,375
Post secondary costs 136,200 155,687 116,341
Recovery of funding - 7,948 -
Professional fees 31,000 695,425 82,941
Rent 7,200 7,200 7,200
Repairs and maintenance 71,500 77,986 60,050
Sports and recreation 3,200 468 2,972
Student living allowance and tuition 1,033 260 1,000
Student transportation 1,920 5,010 1,920
Travel 47,845 171,317 36,501
Utilities and telephone 18,997 27,974 27,555
Wages and benefits 346,016 393,611 353,429
Workshops and meeting costs 21,938 102,820 33,655

1,609,248 3,180,787 2,256,964
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Kwikwasut'inuxw Haxwa'mis First Nation

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

March 31, 2019

10. Employment Retirement Plan

The organization has a defined contribution plan for its employees. Participation in the pension plan is
available to substantially all employees. Employees may contribute 5% of their gross pay with the
organization making a matching contribution to the plan. Any voluntary amounts paid by the employee are
not matched.  Total employer contributions for 2019 were $9,337 ( 2018 - $7,630).

11. Economic Dependence

Kwikwasut'inuxw Haxwa'mis First Nation receives the majority of its operating revenues in the form of
grants and contributions from Indigenous Services Canada.  The nature and extent of this revenue is of
such significance that the First Nation is dependent on this source of revenue. The amount of funding for
each fiscal period from this entity is uncertain as the grants and contributions are subject to annual review
and negotiation.

12. Financial Instruments

The financial instruments of the First Nation consist of cash, accounts receivable, accounts payable and
accrued liabilities, wages and benefits payable, and long term debt.  Unless otherwise noted, it is Council's
opinion that the First Nation is not exposed to significant interest, currency, or credit risks arising from
these financial instruments and that the carrying value approximate fair values.

13. Subsequent Events

Subsequent to the year end, a settlement was reached with the Provincial government regarding fish
farms and sea lice monitoring with the implementation of the Broughton First Nations Indigenous
Monitoring and Inspection Plan (IMIP). The IMIP establishes First Nations oversight of fish farms
operating in the territories of several First Nations and the agreement is in effect until 2023. Total funding
is estimated to be $7 million to be shared by the First Nations and IMIP over the coming years. 
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